Amendment to Grant contract between the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County and Sexual Assault Center, Contract #L-5029

# AMENDMENT TO GRANT CONTRACT BETWEEN

#### THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

#### AND

# **SEXUAL ASSAULT CENTER**

This Grant Contract Amendment is entered into pursuant Resolution RS2022-1423, by and between the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County ("Metro"), and Sexual Assault Center ("Recipient").

It is mutually agreed by and between Metro and Recipient, that Grant Contract #L-5029 is hereby amended as follows:

- I. Section B.1 of the Grant Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
  - B.1. **Grant Contract Term.** The term of this Grant will commence on December 1, 2021 and end February 28, 2025. Metro will have no obligation for services rendered by the Recipient that are not performed within this term.
- Il Section C.1 of the Grant Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
  - C.1 Maximum Liability. In no event shall the maximum liability of Metro under this Grant Contract exceed five hundred and five thousand five hundred dollars (\$505,000). The Grant Spending Plan, attached and incorporated herein as part of Attachment 1, shall constitute the maximum amount to be provided to the Recipient by Metro for all of the Recipient's obligations hereunder. The Grant Spending Plan line items include, but are not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, overhead, and all other direct program costs incurred or to be incurred by the Recipient during the contract term.
- III. **Effective Date.** This Grant Contract Amendment shall not be binding upon the parties until it has been signed first by the Recipient and then by the authorized representatives of the Metropolitan Government and has been approved by the Metropolitan Council and filed in the Office of the Metropolitan Clerk. The revisions set forth herein shall become effective once the Grant Contract Amendment has been so signed and filed. All other terms and conditions of the Grant Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.

(THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK.)

# METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY METRO PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT

# ARPA SPENDING PLAN updated 8.22.2024

RECIPIENT NAME: Sexual Assault Center

	CONTRACT GRANT PE EXPENSE OBJECT LINE-ITEM CATEGORY	METRO GRANT FUNDS	RECIPIENT MATCH	TOTAL PROJECT
_			(participation)	
	Salaries and Wages	\$413,000.00		\$413,000.00
	Benefits and Taxes [(PERCENT)] 20%	\$86,000.00		\$86,000.00
	Professional Fees			\$0.00
	Supplies	\$6,000.00		\$6,000.00
	Communications			\$0.00
	Postage and Shipping			\$0.00
	Occupancy	-		\$0.00
	Equipment Rental and Maintenance			\$0.00
	Printing and Publications			\$0.00
	Travel/ Conferences and Meetings			\$0.00
	Insurance			\$0.00
	Specific Assistance to Individuals			\$0.00
	Other Non-Personnel			\$0.00
	GRAND TOTAL	\$505,000.00	\$0.00	\$505,000.00

Amendment to Grant contract between the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County and Sexual Assault Center, Contract #L-5029

**RECIPIENT: SEXUAL ASSAULT** 

CENTER-

By: Kallel Heeman

Title: 8/21/24

Amendment to Grant contract between the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County and Sexual Assault Center, Contract #L-5029

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT
OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON
COUNTY:

Metro Office of Family Safety

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF
FUNDS:

Kevin Crumbo/mjw

Director of Finance

APPROVED AS TO RISK AND
INSURANCE:

Balogun Cobb
Director of Insurance

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGALITY

Tara Ladd

Metropolitan Attorney

FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK:

Metropolitan Clerk

Amendment to Grant contract between the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County and Agape, Contract #L-5031

#### AMENDMENT TO GRANT CONTRACT BETWEEN

#### THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

#### AND

#### **AGAPE**

This Grant Contract Amendment is entered into pursuant Resolution RS2022-1423, by and between the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County ("Metro"), and Agape ("Recipient").

It is mutually agreed by and between Metro and Recipient, that Grant Contract #L-5031 is hereby amended as follows:

- Section B.1 of the Grant Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
  - B.1. **Crant Contract Term.** The term of this Grant will commence on December 1, 2021 and end February 28, 2025. Metro will have no obligation for services rendered by the Recipient that are not performed within this term.
- Il Section C.1 of the Grant Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
  - C.1 Maximum Liability. In no event shall the maximum liability of Metro under this Grant Contract exceed one hundred and fifty-seven thousand five hundred dollars (\$157,500). The Grant Spending Plan, attached and incorporated herein as part of Attachment 1, shall constitute the maximum amount to be provided to the Recipient by Metro for all of the Recipient's obligations hereunder. The Grant Spending Plan line items include, but are not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, overhead, and all other direct program costs incurred or to be incurred by the Recipient during the contract term.

This amount shall constitute the Grant Amount and the entire compensation to be provided to the Recipient by Metro.

II. **Effective Date.** This Grant Contract Amendment shall not be binding upon the parties until it has been signed first by the Recipient and then by the authorized representatives of the Metropolitan Government and has been approved by the Metropolitan Council and filed in the Office of the Metropolitan Clerk. The revisions set forth herein shall become effective once the Grant Contract Amendment has been so signed and filed. All other terms and conditions of the Grant Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.

(THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK.)

1

Amendment to Grant contract between the Metropolltan Government of Nashville and Davidson County and Agape, Contract #L-5031

RECIPIENT: AGAFE

\_\_\_\_\_

Title: Executive Director

Amendment to Grant contract between the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County and Agape, Contract #L-5031

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON				
COUNTY:				
11/1/11				
//////				
Metro Office of Family Safety				
APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF				
FUNDS:				
Kevin Crumbo/mjio				
Director of Finance				
APPROVED AS TO RISK AND				
INSURANCE:				
Balance Cabb				
Balogun Cobb Director of Insurance				
ADDDOVED AC TO FORM AND				
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY				
Tara Ladd				
Metropolitan Attorney				
Wed opolitan Automey				
FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK:				
THE OF THE OF THE OLEKK.				
Metropolitan Clerk				
меноронал стегк				

Amendment to Grant contract between the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County and Nashville Children's Alliance, Contract #L-5028

# **AMENDMENT TO GRANT CONTRACT BETWEEN**

### THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

#### AND

#### NASHVILLE CHILDREN'S ALLIANCE

This Grant Contract Amendment is entered into pursuant Resolution RS2022-1423, by and between the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County ("Metro"), and Nashville Children's Alliance ("Recipient").

It is mutually agreed by and between Metro and Recipient, that Grant Contract #L-5028 is hereby amended as follows:

- I. Section B.1 of the Grant Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
  - B.1. **Grant Contract Term.** The term of this Grant will commence on December 1, 2021 and end February 28, 2025. Metro will have no obligation for services rendered by the Recipient that are not performed within this term.
- II Section C.1 of the Grant Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
  - C.1 Maximum Liability. In no event shall the maximum liability of Metro under this Grant Contract exceed five hundred and fifty-four thousand dollars (\$554,000). The Grant Spending Plan, attached and incorporated herein as part of Attachment 1, shall constitute the maximum amount to be provided to the Recipient by Metro for all of the Recipient's obligations hereunder. The Grant Spending Plan line items include, but are not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, overhead, and all other direct program costs incurred or to be incurred by the Recipient during the contract term.

This amount shall constitute the Grant Amount and the entire compensation to be provided to the Recipient by Metro.

III. **Effective Date.** This Grant Contract Amendment shall not be binding upon the parties until it has been signed first by the Recipient and then by the authorized representatives of the Metropolitan Government and has been approved by the Metropolitan Council and filed in the Office of the Metropolitan Clerk. The revisions set forth herein shall become effective once the Grant Contract Amendment has been so signed and filed. All other terms and conditions of the Grant Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.

(THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK.)

{N0559401.1} 1

# METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY GRANT SPENDING PLAN

RECIPIENT NAME: Nashville Children's Alliance

THE FOLLOWING IS APPLICABLE TO EXPENSES PLANNED TO BE INCURRED DURING THE CONTRACT GRANT PERIOD: 12/1/21 through 02/28/25					
EXPENSE OBJECT LINE-ITEM CATEGORY	METRO GRANT FUNDS	RECIPIENT MATCH (participation)	TOTAL PROJECT		
Salaries and Wages	\$451,200.00		\$451,200.00		
Benefits and Taxes [(PERCENT)]	\$66,000.00		\$66,000.00		
Professional Fees	\$10,000.00		\$10,000.00		
Supplies	\$10,000.00		\$10,000.00		
Communications	\$1,600.00		\$1,600.00		
Postage and Shipping	\$100.00		\$100.00		
Occupancy	\$0.00		\$0.00		
Equipment Rental and Maintenance	\$1,100.00		\$1,100.00		
Printing and Publications	\$2,500.00		\$2,500.00		
Travel/ Conferences and Meetings	\$10,000.00		\$10,000.00		
Insurance	\$1,500.00		\$1,500.00		
Specific Assistance to Individuals	\$0.00		\$0.00		
Other Non-Personnel	\$0.00		\$0.00		
GRAND TOTAL	\$554,000.00	\$0.00	\$554,000.00		

Budget Justification: Salaries/Benefits: .50 FTE Admmin/Family Support Specialist, 1.0 FTE Bilingual Clinical Therpaist, 1.0 FTE Clinical Therapist and 1.0 FTE Clinical Therapist. Professional fees, 1.2 FTe CEO, 1.5 Clinical Director, 1.6 Clinical Therapist: Professional Fees: est. 25% of I.T., bookkeeping/audit, payroll processing. Consutant for Staff retreat. Supplies: supplies used to provide services including program and office supplies to include 4 new laptops for new staff positions. Communications, Equipment rental, maintenance & Insurance 25% allocation. Travel: local miles, National trainings, local and virtual trainings to include regiatsration, per diem, transportation and lodging, staff retreat as needed \$15,000.

Amendment to Grant contract between the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County and Nashville Children's Alliance, Contract #L-5028

RECIPIENT: Nashville Children's

Dawn Harper

Alliance

By:

Title: CEO

{N0559401.1}

2

Amendment to Grant contract between the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County and Nashville Children's Alliance, Contract #L-5028

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:					
16/12-					
Metro Office of Family Safety					
APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF					
FUNDS:					
Kevin Crumbo/mjiv					
Director of Finance					
APPROVED AS TO RISK AND					
INSURANCE:					
Balogun Cobb  Director of Insurance					
Director of Insurance					
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND					
LEGALITY					
Tara Ladd					
Metropolitan Attorney					
FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK:					
Motropolitan Clark					
Metropolitan Clerk					